# **HOUSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 522**

## The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

#### Bradley H. Jones, Jr.

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act relative to the Community Preservation Trust Fund.

#### PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:	DATE ADDED:
Bradley H. Jones, Jr.	20th Middlesex	2/5/2021
Susan Williams Gifford	2nd Plymouth	2/25/2021
Paul K. Frost	7th Worcester	3/11/2021
Hannah Kane	11th Worcester	3/18/2021
Mathew J. Muratore	1st Plymouth	3/24/2021
Steven S. Howitt	4th Bristol	4/7/2021

**HOUSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 522** 

By Mr. Jones of North Reading, a petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 522) of Bradley H. Jones, Jr. and others for legislation to redistribute Category II gaming license revenue between the Race Horse Development Fund and the Community Preservation Trust Fund. Economic Development and Emerging Technologies.

### The Commonwealth of Alassachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninety-Second General Court (2021-2022)

An Act relative to the Community Preservation Trust Fund.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- SECTION 1. Section 55 of chapter 23K of the General Laws, as appearing in the 2018
- 2 Official Edition, is hereby amended by striking out, in subsection (c), the phrase "9 per cent" and
- 3 replacing it with the following :- 4.5 per cent

5 SECTION 2. Section 55 of said chapter 23K of the General Laws, as so appearing, is

- 6 hereby further amended by adding, at the end of subsection (c), after the phrase "section 60" the
- 7 following: and 4.5 percent of its daily gross gaming revenue to the Community Preservation
- 8 Trust Fund

9

4